Eighteenth.—To provide a suitable place for the safe keeping of all persons arrested for any cause until they are discharged by due process of law or committed to

the county jail.

Amend section fourteen of said act by. adding after the word "act" in the fifth line the fol- May lay out lowing: "And are hereby authorized and empowered to lay out a street fifty feet wide through 'block one (1) in the village of Lake City to connect with Marion street and provide, by levying a tax, for the payment of all damage to the owners of lots or parts of lots therein damaged thereby, or in lieu of such compensation lease to said owners or their assigns, for a period of time not exceeding ninety-nine years, or so long as said street shall be used by the public as such, so much of the levee adjoining said block one (1) and block twelve (12) as to them shall seem just so that the same shall not seriously affect or injure said levee. Said board of supervisors and town clerk shall receive each for their services two dollars per day for the time actually employed in the discharge of their duties under this act.

This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

SEC. 3.

Approved March 9, 1867.

CHAPTER XXXV.

An Act to authorize the Board of Supervisors of the March 9, 1867. township of Lake City, in the county of Wabasha, and State of Minnesota, to issue bonds.

SECTION 1 .- Authorizes board of supervisors to issue bonds.

2.-Board may levy special tax to pay interest, etc.

8.—Bonds—how denominated—how signed—duties of clerk in reference thereto

4 .- How bonds negotiated-rate of interest.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

May issue bonds

SECTION 1. The board of supervisors of the township of Lake City, in the county of Wabasha, is hereby authorized to issue bonds, for the purpose of building, repairing and maintaining roads and bridges in the direction of Plainview and Elgin in said county, and for other special purposes, not exceeding five thousand dollars, and for the purpose of building a court house and jail in Lake City aforesaid, such an additional amount of bonds as may be necessary to build and complete the said court house and jail, not exceeding twenty thousand dollars, to be issued in such denominations and to be payable at such times and places as said board of supervisors shall determine.

Tax to provide for bonds

SEC. 2. In the event of said bonds being issued, the said board of supervisors of said township shall have power, from year to year, and they are hereby required to levy a special tax on all the taxable property in said township, an amount sufficient to pay the interest due on said bonds as may be issued, and when any principal is about to become due, a sufficient amount to pay such principal sum.

Title of bondshow signed

SEC. 3. The bonds issued under the provisions of this act shall be denominated "Lake City bonds," shall be signed by the chairman of the board of supervisors and countersigned by the town clerk of said township, and the said clerk is hereby required to make and keep a full and complete record of all bonds so issued.

How negotiated

SEC. 4. The board of supervisors of said township shall have authority to negotiate said bonds as in their judgment shall be for the best interest of said township, which said bonds shall draw no greater interest than ten per centum per annum.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect from and after its

passage.

Approved, March 9, 1867.